

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/27/2020 3:58 PM
No. 54670-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CURTIS POUNCY,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Thurston County Superior Court
Cause No. 19-1-00338-34 (19-1-00338-7)
The Honorable James Dixon, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	6
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	11
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING THAT POUNCY COMMITTED THE CHARGED CRIMES.	11
	1. <u>The State did not prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Pouncy committed the crime of attempted rape of a child in the second degree.</u>	12
	2. <u>The State did not prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Pouncy committed the crime of communicating with a minor for immoral purposes.</u>	16
	3. <u>The State's failure to prove all of the elements of the charged crimes requires that Pouncy's convictions be reversed.</u>	17
	B. THE TRIAL COURT DENIED POUNCY HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE DEFENSE OF ENTRAPMENT.	17
	C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED POUNCY'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR SUPPRESS EVIDENCE BECAUSE THE OFFICERS VIOLATED HIS PRIVACY RIGHTS AND ENGAGED IN OUTRAGEOUS GOVERNMENT MISCONDUCT.	23

1. <u>The trial court erred in failing to dismiss the case under the doctrine of outrageous government misconduct when Pouncy showed that the Net Nanny operation which led to his arrest was funded by a private third party.....</u>	25
2. <u>The trial court erred in failing to dismiss the case because Pouncy showed that the law enforcement officers engaged in outrageous government misconduct during the Net Nanny sting operation.....</u>	27
3. <u>The trial court erred in holding that the police interception of Pouncy’s private text messages did not violate the Washington Privacy Act.....</u>	30
4. <u>The trial court erred in holding that the police interception of Pouncy’s private text messages did not violate Article 1, section 7 of the Washington Constitution.....</u>	33
V. CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Mesiani</i> , 110 Wn.2d 454, 755 P.2d 775 (1988).....	35
<i>City of Seattle v. Slack</i> , 113 Wn.2d 850, 784 P.2d 494 (1989) ...	11
<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Maxfield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 332, 945 P.2d 196 (1997).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 540, 112 S. Ct. 1535, 118 L. Ed. 2d 174 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>State v. A.M.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 414, 260 P.3d 229 (2011)	13
<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995)	14
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 236 Kan. 562, 694 P.2d 427 (1985)	26
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Clampitt</i> , 364 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....	37
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	18
<i>State v. Frost</i> , 160 Wn.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	17
<i>State v. Harvill</i> , 169 Wn.2d 254, 234 P.3d 1166 (2010)	21
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	33

<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	17
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014)	32, 36
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003).....	34
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 160 Wn.2d 121, 156 P.3d 893 (2007)	35
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 30 Wn. App. 644, 637 P.2d 985 (1981)	21
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	19, 25, 26, 27
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 148 Wn.2d 20, 60 P.3d 46 (2002)	34
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 37 Wn.2d 759, 226 P.2d 204 (1951)	14
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)	18
<i>State v. Ortuno-Perez</i> , 196 Wn. App. 771, 385 P.3d 218 (2016).....	18
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 150 Wn. App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (2009)	20
<i>State v. Racus</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 287, 433 P.3d 830 (2019)	31
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	12
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 895, 419 P.3d 436 (2018)	25
<i>State v. Sweany</i> , 162 Wn. App. 223, 256 P.3d 1230 (2011).....	11
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 147 Wn.2d 666, 57 P.3d 255 (2002)	30-31
<i>State v. White</i> , 137 Wn. App. 227, 152 P.3d 364 (2007)	20
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997).....	22
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 305, 242 P.3d 19 (2010).....	14, 15

State v. Workman, 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978)..... 14

State v. Young, 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994) 34, 35

United States v. Warshak, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 11

RCW 9.68A.090..... 16

RCW 9.73.030 30, 31

RCW 9.73.23032

RCW 9A.16.070..... 18-19

RCW 9A.28.020..... 12, 14

RCW 9A.44.010..... 13

RCW 9A.44.076..... 12

RCW 13.60.110 26-27, 29

U.S. Const. amend. 6..... 18

U.S. Const. amend. 14..... 11, 18

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3 18

Wash. Const. art. I, § 733

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 18
